TC1142
TC1142-2    12/6/99© 2001 Microchip Technology Inc.     DS21360A
FEATURES
■ Input Range 2.5V to 5.5V
■ Regulated Output Options from –3.0 to –5.0V
■ Output Current 20 mA (max)
■ 200 KHz Internal Oscillator Frequency
■ External Synchronizing Clock Input

The TC1142 comes in a space-saving MSOP package.TYPICAL APPLICATION
PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package Temp. Range
TC1142-3.0EUA 8-Pin MSOP –40°C to 85°C
TC1142-4.0EUA 8-Pin MSOP –40°C to 85°C
TC1142-5.0EUA 8-Pin MSOP –40°C to 85°C
GND
C2–
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TC1142
8-Pin MSOP
C2+
VOUT
C1–
VIN
C1+
CCLK
Note: Contact factory for availability of –3.5 and –4.5V options.
TC1142-50
CCLK VOUT = –5.0V
GND
VIN
5.5V to 2.5V
0.47 µF
0.47 µF
C1
C2
4.7 µF
VOUT
ON
OSC
OVERRIDE
OFF
–2x Boost/Buck
TC1142-30
CCLK VOUT = –3.0V
GND
VIN
5.5V to 3V
0.47 µF C1
C2–
4.7 µF
VOUT
ON
OSC
OVERRIDE
OFF
–1x Buck
COUT
COUT
Inductorless –2x Boost/Buck Regulator
2
Inductorless –2x Boost/Buck Regulator
TC1142
TC1142- 2    12/6/99
  2001 Microchip Technology Inc.     DS21360A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Supply Voltage (VIN) with COUT Connected ...............6.5V
CCLK Voltage .................................. – 0.3V to (V+ + 0.3V)
Operating Temperature Range
TC1142EUA ..................................... – 40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range ................ – 65°C to +160°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) ................. +300°C
Power Dissipation ................................................320 mW
Note: 1. Assume C1 and C2 have an ESR of 1Ω.